decreases to reduce the WIP holding cost, and to ensure a better supply to the final stock against

the risk of shortages becoming higher. Conversely (cases 1-2), the stock level increases in order

to further avoid increasing the backlog costs. Since the average stock level is more comfortable

than that of the basic case, the optimal lot sizing increases in order to reduce transportation costs.

Note that, with the condition t vQ c c< , the increase in the lot sizing leads to a decrease in the

transportation frequency, and hence, a decrease in the total transportation cost.

• Variation of backlog cost: When the backlog cost increases (cases 7-8), a higher stock level

must be held in order to better protect the system against shortages, which explains the increase

in the optimal hedging level Z*. The optimal lot sizing Q* decreases in order to reduce the

57

production delay, and therefore ensure better supply to the final stock against the risk of

shortages. The decrease in backlog cost (cases 5-6) produces the opposite effects.

   Table  3.2 Sensitivity analysis for different cost parameters.

Case
 Costs changes  Optimal parameters variations

∆C*
Costs Changes (%)  ∆Q* ∆Z*

1 c+ -50%  +2115 +5651 -1541.59

2 -25%  +1059 +2825 -736.32

3 +25%  -1063 -2823 +667.44

4 +50%  -2130 -5646 +1266.03

5 c - -50%  +200 -8275 -506.08

6 -25%  +115 -2746 -184.2

7 +25%  -128 +1618 +128.28

8 +50%  -262 +2669 +228.26

9 ct -50%  -4604 -3039 -346.25

10 -25%  -1529 -1009 -147.18

11 +25%  +915 +604 +126.56

12 +50%  +1524 +1006 +242.84

• Variation of transportation cost: When the fixed transportation cost tc  is higher (cases 11-12),

the system reacts by reducing the frequency of lots transportation in order to minimize the total

transportation cost. Consequently, the optimal lot sizing Q* increases, and leads to a systematic

increase in the optimal hedging level Z* in order to protect the system from backlogs. When the

backlog cost decreases (cases 9-10), the optimal lot sizing and the optimal threshold decrease

very significantly. It should be noted that, when the transportation costs (ct and cv) are set to zero,

the optimal lot sizing is equal to 1. Such situation leads to item-by-item production system that

can be controlled by the classical HPP. Therefore, we can consider that the classical HPP is a

particular form of the EMQ-HPP policy when the transportation costs are negligible.

Through the above analysis, it clearly appears that the results make sense, and that the proposed

production control policy and resolution approach are robust. In the next section, we study the

impact of the transportation delay on the design of the production control policy.

58

3.5.7 Sensitivity analysis of transportation delay

Another set of experiments is conducted to measure the sensitivity of the control policy

parameters with the respect to transportation delay. Table 3.3 presents the optimal design factors

and the incurred cost variations corresponding to different transportation delay changes.

Table  3.3 Sensitivity analysis for the transportation delay.

τ
 Optimal lot sizing  Optimal hedging level  Optimal Cost

*Q  * (%)Q∆   *Zτ  * (%)Z∆

*C
* (%)C∆

0   (-100%)  8912 -0.36%  20047 -56.66%  3812.52 -23.16%

1.5 (-50%)  8923 -0.24%  25634 -22.51%  4376.88 -11.79%

3.0 (basic)  8944 ─  31405 ─  4961.68 ─

4.5 (+50%)  8954 +0.11%  37307 +15.82%  5557.50 12.01%

6.0(+100%)  8960 +0.18%  43285 +27.45%  6157.18 24.09%

Although the transportation delay is changed significantly (±100%), the optimal lot sizing Q*

does not seem to be sensitive to this variation. However, the optimal hedging threshold Z* is

considerably sensitive to the change in the transportation delay. In fact, when the transportation

delay increases, the lots produced take much time to arrive to the final stock. To ensure more

protection against backlogs, the system reacts by increasing the average stock level. The optimal

incurred cost is fairly sensitive to the delay change.

3.6 Conclusion

In this paper, we have focused on determining the optimal production control policy and the